
AMENDMENT NO.: 3  
Contract No.: 43220000-WSCA-14-ACS 

Contract Name: Data Communication Products & Services 

 

 

This Amendment No. 3 (“Amendment”), effective upon the date of the last signature below, to 

Alternate Contract Source No. 43220000-WSCA-14-ACS, Data Communication Products & Services 
(“Participating Addendum”), is entered into between the State of Florida (State), Department of 
Management Services (“Department”), and Avaya, Inc. (“Contractor”), collectively referred to herein as 
the “Parties.” All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the 
Participating Addendum, unless otherwise defined herein. 

 

WHEREAS, the Department entered into the Participating Addendum with the Contractor for the 
provision of data communication products and services, effective September 17, 2014 (despite an 
inadvertent reference to an effective date of July 15, 2015, in Amendment No. 2 to the Participating 
Addendum); 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties agreed that the Participating Addendum may be amended by mutual 
agreement as provided in section 42, Modification of Terms, of Exhibit C, PUR 1000, to the Participating 
Addendum; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Participating Addendum was amended to include current statutorily-required 
provisions and to extend the term through May 31, 2021, which was thereafter extended again through 
August 31, 2020; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Master Agreement remains in effect until May 31, 2021, and the Parties wish to amend 
the term of the Participating Addendum through May 31, 2021, in accordance with the Master 
Agreement. 

 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained below and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to the 
following: 

 

I. Amendment. The Participating Addendum is hereby amended as follows: 
 

A. Subsection 3.B.3.c. is replaced in its entirety with the following language: 
 

Term: The Participating Addendum will expire on May 31, 2021, unless terminated earlier by 
the Department or extended in accordance with the Master Agreement. 

 

II. Conflict. To the extent any of the terms of this Amendment conflict with the terms of the 
Participating Addendum, the terms of this Amendment shall control. 

 

III. Warranty of Authority. Each person signing this Amendment warrants that he or she is duly 
authorized to do so and to bind the respective party. 

 

IV. Effect. Unless otherwise modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions contained in the 
Participating Addendum shall continue in full force and effect. 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 888E66CD-7035-4248-B88E-3B2D9797FB7B

seaveyd
Cross-Out

seaveyd
Typewritten Text
2020



AMENDMENT NO.: 3  
Contract No.: 43220000-WSCA-14-ACS 

Contract Name: Data Communication Products & Services 

 

 

State of Florida: 
Department of Management Services 

Contractor: 

Avaya, Inc. 

By:    By:    

Name:   Jonathan R. Satter Name:  Jenifer Bond 
Title: Secretary Title:    Area Sales Manager II 

 Date: Date: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 888E66CD-7035-4248-B88E-3B2D9797FB7B

8/27/2020 | 3:58 PM EDT8/28/2020 | 8:58 AM EDT


		2020-08-28T05:58:47-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




